### 505973840 03/18/2020

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6020548

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SEAL AFTERMARKET PRODUCTS, LLC	03/18/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SAPTFC HOLDING, LLC
Street Address:	2315 SW 32ND AVENUE
City:	PEMBROKE PARK
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33023

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16665664

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (954)414-6201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 954-414-6208

**Email:** mcormany@burr.com

**Correspondent Name:** JEFFREY H. KAMENETSKY **Address Line 1:** 350 E. LAS OLAS BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1440

Address Line 4: FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0034991.0000003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY H. KAMENETSKY
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey H. Kamenetsky/
DATE SIGNED:	03/18/2020

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=assignment664#page1.tif source=assignment664#page2.tif

PATENT 505973840 REEL: 052155 FRAME: 0298

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this \_\_\_18th \_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2020, by and between Seal Aftermarket Products, LLC, a Florida corporation (the "Assignor"), having its primary place of business at 2315 S.W. 32nd Avenue, Pembroke Park, FL 33023, and SAPTFC Holding, LLC, a Florida corporation (the "Assignee") having its primary place of business at 2315 S.W. 32nd Avenue, Pembroke Park, FL 33023 (collectively the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of United States Patent Application Number 16/665,664 (the "Patent Application"), filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 28, 2019.

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in the Patent Application, and Assignor wishes to transfer its interest in the Patent Application to Assignee.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties, and in accordance with applicable law, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors, representatives and assigns, all right, title and interest in the Patent Application including all patents that issue from the Patent Application, all patents and patent applications in the same patent family as the Patent Application, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, extensions, substitutions, reissues, re-examinations, and renewals of the Patent Application, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent Application. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to record this assignment of all right, title and interest in the Patent Application to Assignee.
- 2. Assignor's Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants
  - i) that it has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement, and to validly assign the entire interest in the Patent to Assignee, and
  - ii) that it has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, nor shall it execute any such agreement in the future.
- 3. Further Actions. Assignor hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid Assignee in perfecting its interest in the Patent Application and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent Application.
- 4. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and governed in all respects by, the laws of the State of Florida, without regard to conflicts of law principles.
- 5. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement.

43017591 vI

PATENT REEL: 052155 FRAME: 0299

Executed signature pages to this assignment may be delivered by facsimile, or by email in portable document format (.pdf) and delivery of the signature page by such method will have the same effect as if the original signature had been delivered by the sending party to the receiving party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

**ASSIGNOR** 

**ASSIGNEE** 

SEAL AFTERMARKET PRODUCTS, LLC. SAPTFC HOLDING, LLC

Signature

Signature

TROS EAKINS

Print Name

Print Name